
If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to learn about testing your water, please contact us. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is also available at: <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

## Water Quality Data – Regulated Contaminants

The following terms are related to water quality data presented in the following table(s):

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which no known or expected risk to health exists.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):** The level of disinfectant added for water treatment that may not be exceeded at the consumer's tap.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):** The level of disinfectant added for treatment at which no known or anticipated adverse effect on health of persons would occur.

**Minimum Reporting Limit (MRL):** The smallest measured concentration of a substance that can be reliably measured by a given analytical method.

**Not Applicable (NA):** The EPA has not established a MCL and/or a MCLG for this contaminant.

**Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):** Measure of the radioactivity in water.

**ppm:** Parts per million or Milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppm = 1000 x ppb

**ppb:** Parts per billion or Micrograms per liter (µg/L)

ppb = 1000 x ppt

**ppt:** Parts per trillion or Nanograms per liter (ng/L)

The following water quality data only contain results for detected contaminants in your drinking water. Some results are from earlier years than the current year. This is because, according to regulation, some contaminants are monitored less frequently than once per year. The most recent results are shown in the table.

Disinfectants	MRDL Violation?	Average	Range	MRDL	MRDLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine/Chloramine (ppm)	N	0.48	0.37 to 0.65	4	4	2024	Water additive used to control microbes
Disinfection By-Products	MCL Violation?	Highest Location Average	Range	MCL	MCLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	N	6.2	0.7 to 11.8	80	N/A	2024	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection
Lead & Copper	AL Violation?	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Number of Samples Exceeding the AL	AL	MCLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm)	N	0.10	1	1.3	1.3	7 / 2022	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Radionuclides	MCL Violation?	Average or Highest Level Detected	Range	MCL	MCLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination
Alpha Emitters including uranium (pCi/L)	N	3	0 to 3	15	0	2 / 2022	Erosion of natural deposits
Inorganic Chemicals (IOC)	MCL Violation?	Average or Highest Level Detected	Range	MCL	MCLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic <sup>1</sup> (ppb)	N	6.2	1.2 to 6.2	10	0	2021 - 2024	Erosion of natural deposits, runoff from orchards, runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Barium (ppm)	N	0.12	0 to 0.12	2	2	1 / 2021	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Chromium (ppb)	N	4.3	0 to 4.3	100	100	1 / 2021	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride (ppm)	N	0.53	0 to 0.53	4	4	1 / 2021	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; fertilizer/aluminum factories
Nitrate (ppm)	N	4.7	1.3 to 4.7	10	10	3 / 2024	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits
Selenium (ppb)	N	2	0 to 2	50	50	1 / 2021	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines
Sodium (ppm)	N	310	25 to 310	N/A	N/A	2021 - 2024	Erosion of natural deposits

<sup>1</sup> **Arsenic** is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentration and is linked to other health effects, such as skin damage and circulatory problems. If arsenic is less than or equal to the MCL, your drinking water meets EPA's standards. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water, and continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic.

## Water Quality Table - Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (Required Reporting)

In 2023 your drinking water was sampled for the presence and concentration of 29 different per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS). PFAS are man-made chemicals that are resistant to heat, water, and oil. They have been used since the 1940s to manufacture various consumer products, including fire-fighting foam and stain resistant, water-resistant, and non-stick items. Many PFAS do not break down easily and can build up in people, animals, and the environment over time. Scientific studies have shown that exposure to certain PFAS can be harmful to people and animals, depending on the level and duration of exposure.

To learn more about this group of chemicals, we encourage you to visit the ADEQ website at:

<https://www.azdeq.gov/pfas-resources>.

You may also read the ADEQ-provided "PFAS 101 Fact Sheet" or view ADEQ's Introduction to PFAS video on YouTube at:

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t44kSh0uKXE>.

In 2027, six of the PFAS compounds will become regulated contaminants with the following proposed MCL's:

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)	Proposed MCL	MRL	Definitions
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) (ppt)	4.0 ppt	4	* <b>Hazard Index (HI):</b> The Hazard Index MCL represents the maximum level for mixtures of PFNA, PFHxS, HFPO-DA, and/or PFBS allowed in water delivered by a public water system. A Hazard Index greater than 1 indicates potential health concerns and requires a system to take action.
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) (ppt)	4.0 ppt	4	
Perfluorononanoic acid (PFNA)* (ppt)	10 ppt (MCL=HBWC)	4	* <b>Health-Based Water Concentration (HBWC):</b> The HBWC for a compound is the level at which no health effects are expected. For PFNA, PFHxS, and HFPO DA, the HBWC is the same as the MCL. PFBS, while having no MCL individually, does have a HBWC. The Hazard Index is calculated using the HBWC's (see below).
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)* (ppt)	10 ppt (MCL=HBWC)	3	
Hexafluoropropylene oxide dimer acid (HFPO DA) (GenX chemicals)* (ppt)	10 ppt (MCL=HBWC)	5	Low levels of multiple PFAS that <u>individually</u> would not likely result in adverse health effects may pose health concerns when combined in a <u>mixture</u> . The Hazard Index for PFNA, PFHxS, HFPO DA, and PFBS compounds is calculated by summing the ratios of each compound's measured concentration in drinking water to its HBWC.
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)* (ppt)	HBWC = 2000 ppt	3	
Calculated Hazard Index (HI)	1 (no units) *	N/A	For example, if the lab results (ppt) came in as follows: 3.2 for PFNA, 3.7 for PFHxS, 5.5 for HFPO DA, and 16.3 for PFBS,  the calculated HI = (3.2/10) + (3.7/10) + (5.5/10) + (16.3/2000) = <u>1.5</u>

Your drinking water was also tested for lithium. Lithium is a naturally occurring metal that may concentrate in brine waters; lithium salts are used as pharmaceuticals, in electrochemical cells and batteries, and in organic syntheses.

Metals	Average	Range	Sampling Date	MRL	Analytical Methods
Lithium (ppb)	72	0 to 228	2023	9	EPA 200.7, SM 3120 B, ASTM D1976-20

The following PFAS compounds were detected in your drinking water:

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)	Average	Range	Sampling Date	MRL	Analytical Methods
Perfluorobutanesulfonic acid (PFBS)* (ppt)	0.67	0 to 4	2023	3	EPA 533
Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) (ppt)	0.83	0 to 6	2023	4	EPA 533
Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) (ppt)	0.83	0 to 5	2023	4	EPA 533
Perfluorohexanesulfonic acid (PFHxS)* (ppt)	2.50	0 to 9	2023	3	EPA 533
Perfluorohexanoic acid (PFHxA) (ppt)	0.50	0 to 3	2023	3	EPA 533
Perfluoropentanoic acid (PFPeA) (ppt)	0.58	0 to 4	2023	3	EPA 533

<b>Violation Summary</b>			
Please share this information with other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.			
<b>Violation Type</b>	<b>Explanation, Health Effects</b>	<b>Time Period</b>	<b>Corrective Actions</b>
1) Missed monitoring	We missed our 1st quarter sampling in 2024 for Disinfection Byproducts (Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids). See below for health effects.	1st Quarter 2024	Violation closed with submission of 2nd Quarter sampling
<p>Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer. Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.</p> <p>Because we missed monitoring for these contaminants in the first quarter of 2024, we cannot be certain of the safety of your drinking water during that time. That said, the concentration of these contaminants is highest during the summer (3rd quarter), and your drinking water consistently falls well below the maximum contaminant level for these contaminants year-round.</p>			
2) Late reporting	We were late submitting our initial inventory of service line materials for the new EPA rule requiring water systems to check for lead in all system service lines - no health effects.	October 2024	Completed the inventory and closed out the violations. Public Notice required.
3) Missed Public Notice deadline for #2, above.	We did not submit the required Public Notice regarding our late inventory submission by the due date.	December 2024	We are including the Public Notice in this report, on the following page, which will close this violation.

# IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

## Flowing Wells Irrigation District

### Failure to Complete Lead Service Line Inventory by due date

All community water systems and non-transient non-community water systems were required to submit an initial inventory to their state or primacy agency **by October 16, 2024**. We failed to submit the initial lead service line inventory by the due date. As our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we are doing to correct this situation.

*Service line inventories are the foundation from which water systems can take proactive steps to address lead service lines. Establishing an inventory of service line materials and identifying the location of lead service lines are key steps in getting them replaced.*

#### What should I do?

- If you are concerned about having a lead service line (pipe that connects your home to the water main), consult with your public water system. To learn how to find lead pipes in your home go to [Protect Your Tap: A quick check for lead:](#)  
<https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/protect-your-tap-quick-check-lead-0>
- Although there is no confirmation of having a lead service line, you may wish to speak with a healthcare provider if you have a compromised immune system, have children in your home or are nursing as you may be at an increased risk if a lead service line is found during the initial inventory. For general guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of exposure to lead, reach out to EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791 or visit:  
<https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/basic-information-about-lead-drinking-water#health>

#### What does this mean?

This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified within 24 hours. We have completed the initial lead service line inventory and informed customers of their initial inventory line designations, which were one of the following:

1) Lead            2) Non-Lead        3) Galvanized steel requiring replacement    4) Unknown

#### What is being done?

We will make sure to complete the next steps on time and communicate with customers in a timely fashion.

For more information, please contact Richard Rubal at (520) 887-4192 or [customerservice@fwid.org](mailto:customerservice@fwid.org).
